an early retirement allowance based on a twenty (20) hours 
per years of service will be introduced and applicable for        
em ployees who, during the current year will reach the age of 
sixty (60) and have achieved twenty (20) years of continuous 
service. Said early retirement shall be capped at twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000.00). To be eligible an employee 
who will reach the age of sixty (60) in the year, will have to 
notify, in writing, the Company no later than November 1st of 
their intention to retire effective no later than December 31st. 
Payment of said early retirement allowance shall be made